

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	X	
	:	
RAJAT K. GUPTA,	:	
	:	11-cv-01900 (JSR)
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:	
COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

RICHARD M. HUMES
Associate General Counsel
Pro hac vice motion pending

CHRISTOPHER M. BRUCKMANN (CB-7317)
Senior Counsel

Attorneys for Defendant
Senior Counsel
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9612
Telephone: (202) 551-5104
Facsimile: (202) 772-9263

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Gupta Cannot Show Any Statutory Basis for Asserting Jurisdiction	6
A. None of the General Jurisdictional Provisions Gupta Cites Waives Sovereign Immunity.....	7
B. The APA Does Not Waive the SEC’s Sovereign Immunity in this Matter	9
1. The SEC’s decision to institute an administrative proceeding against Gupta is not reviewable under the APA because it is not final agency action.	9
2. Courts of appeals have exclusive jurisdiction to review orders entered in SEC administrative proceedings.	11
II. Gupta Has No Other Basis for Jurisdiction.....	12
A. The <i>Free Enterprise</i> Exception Does Not Grant District Courts Jurisdiction to Enjoin Ongoing Agency Proceedings	13
1. Gupta can obtain meaningful judicial review in a court of appeals.....	14
2. Gupta’s claims are not “wholly collateral” to the review provisions	15
3. Determining whether a person has violated the securities laws and what sanction should result is within the SEC’s expertise	17
B. Gupta Cannot Demonstrate that the SEC Is Acting <i>Ultra Vires</i> Under <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i>	18
III. The Doctrines of Ripeness and Exhaustion Bar Gupta’s Claims	19
A. Gupta’s Claims Are Not Ripe for Review	19
B. Gupta Has Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies	21

IV. Gupta Is Not Entitled to Injunctive Relief Because His Claim Fails
as a Matter of Law.23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	19, 20
<i>Air Espana v. Brien</i> , 165 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23230 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011)..	11, 12, 14,17
<i>American Benefits Group, Inc. v. NASD</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12321 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 1999).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 229 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1956)	8
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>CETA Workers' Action Comm. v. City of New York</i> , 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16266 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 1978)	7
<i>Doe v. Civiletti</i> , 635 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Estate of Arthur K. Watson v. Blumenthal</i> , 586 F.2d 925 (2d Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>FCC v. ITT World Communications Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	6
<i>First Jersey Sec. Inc. v. SEC</i> , 553 F. Supp. 205 (D.N.J. 1982)	22-24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Franchise Tax Board of State of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	2, 9, 10, 16, 23, 24
<i>Goethe House New York v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Conn. 2002).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Castle Securities Corp. and Michael T. Studer</i> , 2004 SEC LEXIS 154 (Jan. 23, 2004)	17
<i>In the Matter of Barry C. Scuttillo, CPA</i> , 2001 SEC LEXIS 844 (May 3, 2001)	17
<i>In the Matter of Carroll A. Wallace, CPA</i> , 56 S.E.C. 865 (2003).....	17-18
<i>In the Matter of Laurie Jones Canady</i> , 54 S.E.C. 65 (1999).....	17
<i>In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer</i> , 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	8
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	18
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981)	7
<i>Lunney v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1987)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Martin v. Hidalgo</i> , 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15290 (S.D.N.Y. December 1, 1980)	8
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1960).....	21
<i>McMillan v. N.Y. State Board of Elections</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109894 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2010).....	24
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Muirhead v. Mecham</i> , 427 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	21
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	19
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Pavano v. Shalala</i> , 95 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>Pierce v. SEC</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	12, 21, 22
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing, Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>SEC v. R.A. Holman & Co.</i> , 323 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	21
<i>Serra v. United States GSA</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1042 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	8
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Sinclair v. SEC</i> , 444 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Skubel v. Fuoroli</i> , 113 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Sprecher v. Graber</i> , 716 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12, 16, 23
<i>Trackwell v. United States</i> , 472 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States ex rel. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. President R.C.-St. Regis Mgmt. Co.</i> , 451 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	7
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wolf Corp. v. SEC</i> , 317 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	21
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
The Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. 702	2, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. 703	2, 9, 11
5 U.S.C. 704	2, 9
The Federal Securities Laws	
15 U.S.C. 77h-1	3
15 U.S.C. 77i(a)	2, 5, 11
15 U.S.C. 78o(b)	3
15 U.S.C. 78u-3	3
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)	2, 5, 11
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1)	5, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(3)	12
15 U.S.C. 78 (b)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. 78(b)(3)	12
15 U.S.C. 78y(c)	6
15 U.S.C. 80a-9(b)	3
15 U.S.C. 80a-42(a)	2, 5, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Statutes and Rules (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
15 U.S.C. 80b-3(f)	3
15 U.S.C. 80b-13(a)	2, 5, 11
Other Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1331	7
28 U.S.C. 1337	7
28 U.S.C. 1346	7, 8
28 U.S.C. 1361	7, 8
28 U.S.C. 2201	7, 8
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 23, 24
The SEC's Rules of Practice	
17 C.F.R. 201.100	4
17 C.F.R. 201.230	4
17 C.F.R. 201.232	5
17 C.F.R. 201.250	5
17 C.F.R. 201.300	10
17 C.F.R. 201.301	10
17 C.F.R. 201.320	5
17 C.F.R. 201.400(c).....	5
17 C.F.R. 201.410	5

This Court should dismiss Gupta's complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and failure to state a claim under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
